the areas in which it operates. However, due to its progressive internationalisation and diversification, the Group
can mitigate the possible impacts of cycle changes.

The Company is exposed to various financial market risks that arise as a result of its ordinary business, of the
borrowings arranged to finance its operations and its investments in companies. The Group’s geographical
diversification helps to partly offset these risks.

Specifically, the main market risks affecting the Group companies are:

1) Foreign currency risk:

Foreign currency risk arises principally due to:

 (i) the international presence of Cementos Molins, which has investments and businesses in countries with
currencies other than the euro: Mexico, Argentina, Uruguay, Bangladesh, India and Tunisia. The balance sheet
risk of these investments is not hedged since it is considered that the earnings performance thereof amply offsets
any possible depreciation of the currency. Over the last five years, profits generated by the foreign subsidiaries
have totalled EUR 288 million and negative translation differences have amounted to EUR 40 million.

The sensitivity of the Group’s consolidated earnings and equity to changes in exchange rates is as follows:

+10% -10% +10% -10%

Effect on net profit (5,15) 6,30 (6,05) 7,40
Effect on equity (36,01) 44,02 (33,64) 42,47

2011 2010
(In millions of euros)

(ii) due to borrowings or cash in the currencies of the various countries in which the Group carries on its
business or in which the companies have arranged the borrowings.

In those countries in which borrowings have been arranged, the company attempts to mitigate, at least partially,
any potential loss in the value of the cash flows generated by the companies in these currencies (caused by the
depreciation of the related currency against the euro) with savings arising from the decrease in the euro value of
debt denominated in foreign currency. This is the case of the investments in Tunisia (where the Group has